City of Carson
Report to Mayor and City Council

June 17, 2014
New Business Consent

SUBJECT: CONSIDER EXTENDING THE FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION PROCESSING

D e | //@@f Neboo | e,

CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF CERRITOS

o~

Submitted by Cedric L.. Hicks, Sr. Approved by Nelson Hernandez (,—-
Director of Community Services City Manager
I SUMMARY

IL

111

IVv.

Since 2007 the City of Carson has maintained an agreement with the City of
Cerritos for fingerprint identification processing services. The purpose of the
agreement is to help the Sheriff’s Department solve crimes in Carson by
expediting fingerprint analysis. Over the course of this contract, this service has
proven successful; therefore, staff is recommending an extension of the agreement
from July 1, 2014, to June 30, 2015, with the option of two additional one-year
terms, at a cost not to exceed $45,000.00. Staff will budget $5,000.00 annually to
cover the cost of fingerprint identification supplies for the Sheriff’s Department.

RECOMMENDATION
TAKE the following actions:

1. APPROVE a contract extension with the City of Cerritos for fingerprint
identification processing services for the period July 1, 2014, through June 30,

2015, with the option of two additional one-year terms, at a cost not to exceed
$50,000.00.

2. AUTHORIZE the Mayor to execute the contract following approval as to form
by the City Attorney.

ALTERNATIVES

1. DENY the contract extension,
2. TAKE another action the City Council deems appropriate.

BACKGROUND

Prior to the agreement with Cerritos, the Sheriff’s Department was having
challenges with its lab processing fingerprints taken at crime scenes. Several
months would pass before information obtained from fingerprints was transmitted
from the crime lab to the Carson Station, thereby delaying the investigations of
crimes committed in the City. Since property crime is the most significant type of
criminal activity in the City, not obtaining timely prints and the delay in
processing was impeding the resolution of these cases.

This agreement with Cerritos is separate from the City’s contract with the County

/3



City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

June 17, 2014

for law enforcement services. The County contract for law enforcement services
has a provision for crime lab services but is not inclusive of extended crime
analysis. It should also be noted that the LASD Crime Lab will only respond to
major crime scenes, and the contract with Cerritos is for prints that the Crime Lab
typically has an extended response time or is backlogged.

Carson joined the cities of Norwalk, Paramount, La Mirada, Lakewood, and
Bellflower in utilizing the Cerritos Crime Lab for its fingerprint identification
needs. The ability of the personnel at Cerritos to handle these tasks compared to
the LASD Crime Lab is considerable. There generally are a lower number of
requests from the above stations compared to the entire County of Los Angeles,
which the LASD Crime Lab handles. Due to the amount of requests received, the
Cerritos Crime Lab turnaround time is swifter, usually between two and three
days, with the same amount of accuracy.

When a crime is committed in the City, the print technician responds to the
location of the print request. The technician collects evidence which is booked at
the station or taken directly to Cerritos. The evidence is analyzed and tested. If
there is a hit return from the data, the evidence is verified by two additional
technicians for confirmation. If confirmed, the hit return is sent to the respective
station for follow-up and investigation. This follow-up may lead to search
warrants operations, and arrests.

Since the inception of the program, the number of investigative cases where
fingerprints were requested was 2.362. The number of latent print cards
completed was 9,448. There were a total of 684 hits which resulted in search
warrants, arrests, and/or further investigations. Carson Station has remained in the
top 3% countywide in prints processed.

The City Council is now asked to consider extending the term of the contract for
the period July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2015, with the option of two additional
one-year terms, at a cost not to exceed $45,000.00 per year. This amount is based
on a monthly average usage cost of approximately $3,750.00 per month.
Additionally, staff will budget $5,000.00 to cover the cost of fingerprinting
supplies for the Sheriff’s Department.

V. FISCAL IMPACT

Funds for this item will be included in the FY 2014/15 budget in account no.
01-90-905-117-6104.

VI EXHIBITS

1. Draft Amendment #7. (pgs. 4-6)
2. Original Agreement. (pgs. 7-10)

| Prepared by:  Luchie S. Magante, Sr. Administrative Analyst

Document !




City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

TORev03-13-2014

June 17, 2014

Reviewed by:
City Clerk City Treasurer
Administrative Services Public Works
Community Development Community Services

Action taken by City Council

Date Action




AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO AGREEMENT FOR
REIMBURSEMENT FOR FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SPECIALISTS

This AMENDMENT NO. 7 to AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT FOR
FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SPECIALISTS ("Amendment"), is entered on July 1, 2014,
by and between the City of Cerritos, a municipal corporation ("Cerritos"), and the City of
Carson, a municipal corporation ("Carson").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about April 1, 2007, Carson and Cerritos entered into that certain
Agreement Reimbursement for Fingerprint Identification Specialists ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on or about October 1, 2007, Carson and Cerritos amended the Agreement
by way of Amendment No. I to extend the term of the services until December 31, 2007, and
provide a more flexible process to update the hourly rate charged by the provider of the
fingerprinting services under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 18, 2007, Carson and Cerritos amended the
Agreement by way of Amendment No. 2 to extend the term of services until December 31 , 2008,
and increase the compensation payable under the Agreement so that such amount was stated as a
maximum total compensation, rather than a maximum hours of services; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 31, 2008, Carson and Cerritos amended the Agreement by
way of Amendment No. 3 to increase the hourly rate of compensation authorized under the
Agreement pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and Amendments; and

WHEREAS, on or about April 7, 2009, Carson and Cerritos amended the Agreement by
way of Amendment No. 4 to extend the term of services until June 30, 2010, and to increase the
hourly rate of compensation authorized under the Agreement and Amendments; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 1, 2010, Carson and Cerritos amended the Agreement by
way of Amendment No. 5 to extend the term of services until June 30, 2011, and to increase the
hourly rate of compensation authorized under the Agreement and Amendments; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 1, 2011, Carson and Cerritos amended the Agreement by
way of Amendment No. 6 to extend the term of services until J une 30, 2014, and to increase the
hourly rate of compensation authorized under the Agreement and Amendments; and

WHEREAS, City and Cerritos wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term
of the services provided under the Agreement until June 30, 2015, and permit two, one-year
extensions upon written agreement executed by the parties, and to set forth the rate of
compensation and hourly rate under this Amendment No. 7 during the term of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of performance by the parties of the promises,
covenants and conditions herein contained, the parties hereto do amend the Agreement as

follows:
Exhibit ]




1. Section 2 of the Agreement, entitled "Related Costs and Expenses", is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"2. Related Costs and Expenses. Carson hereby agrees to continue to
reimburse Cerritos for the FIS services at the rate of Forty-One and 25/100
Dollars ($41.25) per hour ("Hourly Fee"), computed to the nearest 1/4
hour, for time actually spent by the assigned FIS on Carson cases. Carson
further agrees to provide for supplies required to provide the FIS services
("Supplies”) in an amount not to exceed Five Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($5,000.00). Such amount shall be paid directly to the Los
Angeles County Sheriff’s Department. Cerritos shall provide the FIS
services to Carson in an amount as may be requested by Carson, but in no
event shall the FIS exceed Forty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($45,000.00) in any fiscal year on Carson cases (the "Annual Maximum"),
which Annual Maximum is comprised of $ Forty-One and 25/100 Dollars
($41.25) per hour for Hourly Fees, and $5,000.00 for Supplies. In the
event Carson elects to increase the Annual Maximum, the parties must
enter into a written amendment to this Agreement to effectuate such
increase.”

2. Section 4 of the Agreement, entitled "Term", is hereby amended in its entirety,
to read as follows:

"4. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective
Date and shall terminate on June 30, 20135, unless otherwise terminated or
extended for two, one-year terms in a written agreement executed by the
parties."

3. Preservation of the Agreement. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment,
all of the provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaltered and in full force and effect.

4, Corporate Authority. The persons executing this Amendment on behalf of the
partics hereto warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly
authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing
this Amendment, such party is formally bound to the provisions of this Amendment, and (iv) the
entering into this Amendment does not violate any provision of any other agreement to which
said party is bound.

Y
/1
/17
v
/1

f1




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to be
effective as of the date first set forth hereinabove.

CITY:

City of Carson, a California
municipal corporation

Mayor Jim Dear
Date:
ATTEST:
City Clerk
Date:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Aleshire & Wynder, LLP
City Attorney
CERRITOS:

City of Cerritos, a California
municipal corporation

Name:

Title;

Date:




AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT FOR
FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SPECIALIST

This Agreement for Reimbursement for Fingerprint ldentification Specialists (this
"Agreement"), effective as of April 1, 2007, (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by the
City of Cerritos, a municipal corporation ("Cerritos"}, and the City of Carson, a municipal
corporation (“Carson”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Fingerprint Identification Specialists ("FISs") have been hired in a part-
time, contract capacity by Cerritos to work at the Cerritos Substation of the Los Angeles
County Sheriff's Department (the “Cerritos Substation”) located at 18135 Bloomfield
Avenue, in the City of Cerritos, State of California; '

WHEREAS, these FISs will perform certain services for Cerritos and Carson at the
Cerritos Substation;

WHEREAS, Carson is interested in utilizing the services of the FISs in connection
with fingerprint cases that occur in Carson and reimbursing Cerritos the applicable hourly
fees for such services paid to the FISs; and

WHEREAS, Cerritos and Carson have agreed to enter into this Agreement to more
specifically address the terms and conditions of such services.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, Cerritos and Carson agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

1. The FIS' Services. Each FIS shail perform his/her services for Carson at the
Cerritos Substation, Each FIS shall have access to the current "CAL-ID" system equipment
owned by the County of Los Angeles and located at the Sheriff's Substation. The parties
hereby acknowledge and agree that the actual investigation of crime scenes shall be the
respansibility of Carson.

2. Related Costs and Expenses. Carson hereby agrees to reimburse Cerritos for
the FIS services at the rate of $37.50 per hour, computed to the nearest % hour, for time
actually spent by the assigned FIS on Carson cases. Cerritos shall provide the sarvices of
the FIS to Carson in an amount as may be requested by Carson, but in no event shall the
FIS spend more than five hundred thirty (530) hours in any fiscal year on Carson cases (the
"Annual Maximum"). In the event Carson elects to increase the Annual Maximum, the
parties hereto agree to enter into an amendment to this Agreement to effectuate such an
increase.

3. Method of Payment. Cerritos shali send an invoice to Carson on a guarterly
basis, beginning on July 1, 2007, setting forth a description of the services provided by the
FIS and the total fees relating to such services for such quarter. Carson shall pay the

Exhibit 2




amount indicated on such invoice for such quarter within thirty (30) days of receipt of such
invoice, in the manner provided in the invoice. In the event such payment is not received
by Cerritos within this thirty (30) day period, Cerritos shall be entitled to recover interest on
such overdue amount at an interest rate equal to the lesser of (i) seven percent {7%)}, or
(i) the highest rate permitted by law, if applicabie, calculated from the date such payment
was due through the date it was actually received by Cerritos. In the event Carson fails to
pay such overdue amount within sixty (60) days of the date such invoice was received,
Cerritos shail have the right to instruct the FIS not to perform any further services for
Carsen, until such time as Carson has paid all sums then due Cerritos, including all interest
accrued thereon. In the event Carscn shall fail to pay such overdue amount, with interest,
within ninety (90) days of the date such invoice was received, Cerritos shall have the right
to terminate this Agreement with Carson by providing thirty (30) days written notice and if
Carson shall fail to pay such overdue amount, with interest, within this 30-day period, this
Agreement shail terminate on the 30" day, and upon any such termination, neither party
shall thereafter have any further liability or obligation to the other hereunder {except for
items which have previously accrued and remain unpaid by Carson and except for any
ttability of Carson which survives such termination).

4, Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and
shall terminate on the June 30, 2007, uniess otherwise terminated or extended in a written
agreement executed by the parties.

5. Amendment; Termination. No amendment to or modification of this
Agreement shall be binding or enforceable unless it is in writing and signed by the parties.
Either party may request to meet with the other party to discuss the terms of this
Agreement and to determine if any amendment is necessary in order to more fully
effectuate the intent of the parties in entering into this Agreement. Either party may
terminate this Agreement for any reason or for no reason by providing the other party with
at least thirty (30) days prior written notice; provided, however, that both parties agree to
meet and confer in good faith to attempt to resolve any dispute prior to exercising such
right of termination,

6, Effectuation of Agreement. Cerritos and Carson hereby agree to do all the
- things reasonably necessary to carry out and effectuate the terms of this Agreement,
including, without [imitation, drafting and/or executing appropriate documents, and not to
do or fail to do anything, directly or indirectly, that will interfere with the terms and
conditicns of this Agreement or adversely affect any of the rights provided for herein.

7. Limitation on LiabHity; Indemnification. In entering into this Agreement with
Carson, Cerritos does not guarantee to Carson any level of service to be performed by the
FIS, and Cerritos shall not be liable to Carson for any act or omission of the FIS in the
performance of his/her services. Carson hereby agrees to defend, protect and hold
harmiess Cerritos and its employees, agents, elected officials and officers from and against
any and all costs, expenses, penalties, damages, liabilities and losses resulting from any
claim, cause of action or demand arising from, or in any way related to, the services
performed for Carson by the FIS pursuant to this Agreement, except to the extent caused
by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Cerritos. Cerritos hereby agrees to defend,
protect and hold harmless Carson and their respective employees, agents, elected officiais
and officers from and against any and all costs, expenses, penalties, damages, liabilities and
losses resulting from any claim, cause of action or demand arising from, or in any way




related to, the services performed for Cerritos by the FIS pursuant to this Agreement,
except to the extent caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Carson.

8. Representations and Warranties, Each party represents and warrants to the
other as follows: (i) it has had an opportunity to consult with an attorney regarding the
contents of this Agreement; (ii) it, or its authorized agent, has read the contents of this
Agreement and understands such contents; (iii) that each person signing this Agreement
(a) has the full authority to act on behalf of the party for which he or she is signing and (b)
has the ability to bind such party to the obligations and agreements set forth in this
Agreement; and (iv) that no other person must sign this Agreement on behalf of such party
in order to make the cbligations hereunder binding and enforceable against such party.

9. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to principles of conflicts
of law.

10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts,
ail of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall be
binding upon each party who may sign a counterpart of this instrument.

11. Terminology. The captions beside the section numbers of this Agreement are
for reference purposes only and shall not modify or affect this Agreement in any manner
whatsoever. Whenever required by the context, any gender shall include any other gender,
the singular shall include the piural, and the plural shall include the singular.

12. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be
interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any
provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid or unenforceable under
applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition, invalidity
or unenforceability, without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or
affecting the validity or enforceability of such provisions.

13. Entire Agreement. The agreements contained herein shalil supersede any and
all other agreements between Cerritos and Carson with respect to the subject matter
hereaf.

14, Independent Contractor. Neither Carson nor any of its employees shall have
any control over the manner, mode or means by which the FIS perform the services required
herein, except as otherwise set forth. The FIS shall be an independent contractor, shall
perform consistent with that role and shall not at any time or in any manner represent that he
or she or any of her agents or employees are agents or employees of Carson.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
set forth above,

"CERRITOS" The City of Cerritos,

a mundeipal corporation
By: M@\?ﬁ-———w

Name: Art GalluceT
Its: City Manager

"CARSON" The City of Carson,
a municipal corporation
By: C
Neme: ~~——TEWsy = (5 Looiy €5
Its: Cr ?Y Mo A GO,
ATTEST:

City Clerk =~ U 1

/Tl}/(], ﬂ \«/K{f 4Ll ﬁz—zﬁ.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ALESRIRE & WYNDER, LLP

. g e
City Attorney '




	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)
	7.TIF (1 page)
	8.TIF (1 page)
	9.TIF (1 page)
	10.TIF (1 page)



